total credit limit of HK$77,000,000 by WCIF. Such loans generally do not have fixed term and
are repayable on demand. The interest rate of these loan are 1% above the prevailing prime
rate (i.e. effective rate has been 6.25% per annum). As at 31 December 2015, the Company was
indebted to WCIF in an aggregate sum of approximately HK$26.8 million (including the
accrued interest incurred from the loan) out of which, HK$26,848,000 has been assigned to
the Subscriber pursuant to the Deed of Assignment. The aforesaid loans have been mainly
used by the Group as general working capital.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion; the issue and allotment of the Convertible
Preference Shares and exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible
Preference Shares:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion;
the issue and allotment of the
Convertible Preference Shares

and exercise in full of the
conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Preference Shares

(Note 2)
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Chinese Success Limited

– Existing shares (Note 1) 7,578,064,320 46.57 7,578,064,320 45.09
– Conversion Shares – – 536,960,000 3.19

Sub-total 7,578,064,320 46.57 8,115,024,320 48.28

Public 8,692,621,056 53.43 8,692,621,056 51.72

Total 16,270,685,376 100.00 16,807,645,376 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares are beneficially owned by Chinese Success Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by WCIF. Mr.
Lam is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of WCIF. Mr. Lam is the director of Chinese
Success Limited and WCIF.

(2) This column is shown for illustrative purpose only as any conversion of the Convertible Preference Shares will
not trigger a mandatory offer obligation under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code on the part of Mr. Lam and his
parties acting in concert or any holder of the Convertible Preference Shares pursuant to the terms of the
Convertible Preference Shares.

[…]

Issue Price was determined with reference to the then prevailing trading prices of the

Shares at the date of the Subscription Agreement; (ii) the discount/premium of the

Issue Price is in line with the market practice as discussed in the comparable analysis

above; and (iii) the low liquidity trading volume of the Shares, we are of the view that

terms of the Convertible Preference Shares (including the Issue Price) are fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

IV. Potential dilution effect on shareholding in the Company

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after Completion, the issue and allotment of the

Convertible Preference Shares and exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to

the Convertible Preference Shares:

(a) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(b) Immediately after (i)
Completion; (ii) the issue and
allotment of the Convertible

Preference Shares and exercise in
full of the conversion rights
attaching to the Convertible
Preference Shares (Note 2)

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Chinese Success Limited
– Existing Shares (Note 1) 7,578,064,320 46.57 7,578,064,320 45.09
– Conversion Shares – – 536,960,000 3.19

Sub-total 7,578,064,320 46.57 8,115,024,320 48.28

Public 8,692,621,056 53.43 8,692,621,056 51.72

Total 16,270,685,376 100.00 16,807,645,376 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 26 —

Notes:

(1) These Shares are beneficially owned by Chinese Success Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by

WCIF. Mr. Lam is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of WCIF. Mr. Lam is the

director of Chinese Success Limited and WCIF.

(2) This column is shown for illustrative purpose only as any conversion of the Convertible Preference

Shares will not trigger a mandatory offer obligation under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code on the part

of Mr. Lam and his parties acting in concert or any holder of the Convertible Preference Shares